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Production ef Cement in Andhra 
Pradesh 

S.N.Q. 

1-

(Shri KolJa Venkaiah: 
18 J Shri A. K. Gopalan: 

.") Shri M. N. Swamy: 
l S;ui Namblar: 

Will the Minister of Steel and 
Heavy Industries be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
l'roduction of cement in Andhra Pra
desh has come to a standstill as the 
iactories are closed down; 

(b) whether it is due to want of 
'stockage facilities in the factories on 
aCl"OUnt of non-lifting of the produee· 
.nd • 

(c) whether this has created a 
serious situation affecting the eeano
my and caused serious inconvenience 
to the public who are unable to get 
cement? 

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try of Steel and Heavy Industries 
(Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) No Sir. No 
report has been received about 
cement factories being closed down in 
Andhra Pradesh. Production figures 
availahle do not show any serious 
crisis in the factories. 

(b) and (c). Do not arise. 

Shri Kolla Venkaiah: M)' informa
tion is that for the last I ~ months the 
factories are closed because the Gov
ernment did not remove it, quota of 
cement which is about 85 per cent of 
the production and the public ate 
suffering becaUSe they are not getting 
cement. Because of that, the factories 
are closed. Will the Government as
certain M1is from the factories and the 
State Governments! 

Mr. Speaker: He has suggest"d that 
that must be ascertained aDd it will 
be ascertained. 

11.22 hrs. 

STATEMENT RE. CEASE-FIRE ON 
ASSAM-EAST PAKISTAN BORDER 

The Prime Minister, and Minister 
of External Affairs and Minister of 
Atomic- Energy (Shri Jawaharlal 
Nehru): Three days ago, Sir, I made 
a statement about the firing on :he 
Karimganj border, near about t;l"t. 
This firing continued ior two do.) S 

after U>at on 18th and 19th until yes
terday morning, when a cease-fire 
agreeLlent was arrived at be.ween 
the Sector Commander on our side 
and the Pakistani voruer officials. It 
ha5 appeared in the press today t30 
that at 4 P.M. the cease-fire took 
effect. 

During the talks between the repre
sentatives of the two parties, stress 
was laid hy our Sector Commander to 
have a temporarily acceptab.e work
ing boundary till the final boundary 
is settled. But no agreement was 
arrived at on this. Then it was sug
ge3ted that a meeting might be held 
at a higher level, at the GOC level 
be~ween 4th and 10th October to con
oider this. The Pakistani Sector 
Commander agreed to convey this re
quest :0 the higher authorities. but 
made no commitment. Meanwhile 
we are urging on the Pakistan Gov
ernment for an urgent survey and de
mar"ation of the boundary. but we 
have not had any positive response 
from the Pakistan Government to 
these proposals. 

During these five days of in ter
mi':tent firing in this b3rder, so far 
as we know. there were three casual-
ties. one 0: these being fatal, and 
probably, though it has not been 
confirmed, another of the injured, a 
Muslim lady. also died in the hospi
tal. That is all I have to say. 

Shri Swell (Assam-Autonomous 
Districts): Is it a fact that some 
Pakistanis have intruded into Indian 
territory and that notwithstanding 
the cease-fire. they have refused to 
budge from there? 
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8hri lawaharlal Nehru: It must be 
Dhviously after the cease-fire. 

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know 
whether during this period of til ing, 
Paki5tanis had trespassed in to our 
territory, which they now refuse to 
vacate. Is that the question? 

Shri Swell: Yes, Sir. 

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: Pakistanis 
intruded into the territory OCCUPIed 
·by ·US, but which has been in dispute. 

Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati) rose-

Mr. Speaker: Order, order; I will 
give him an opportunity to put his 
question. A question has been put 
and that is being answered now. 

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: So far as 
know, in this territory part of it is in 
~ispule, and a,though it had been 
agreed that they should not cross this 
till it is decided, they have occupied 
part of it. 

Mr. Speaker: The question asked 
was, whether they have now refused 
to vacate it. 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Yes. I do 
not think. as a result Of this armistice 
yesterday. they have vacated. They 
bave just stopped firing on both sides. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee (Kanpur): In 
this particular area of LathitiUa the 
Pakistanis hoisted their fiag on 14th 
August, 1963 and they have practic.il-
1y occupied this area. From that 
particular area they started firing and 
continued it for five days. I would 
like to know whether whi:e agree
Ing to their cease fire proposal, which 
is good in my opinion. we have made 
tt clear that they must first withdraw 
from that particular area. which is a 
disputed area. before we .tart talking 
to them! 

Shri laWll1larlaI Nehru: Before we 
do what! 

Mr. S)M!aker: Belore we begla to 
talk with them. 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We shall 
,alk with them anyhow and every
where whenever an opportulllty offers 
itself. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: My qu,agtion 
has not been replied. 

Mr. Speaker: That he has answered, 
that to the extent they have trespass
ed or intruaed into our territory they 
have not vacated it. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: My question 
was not that. They have entered mto 
our territory. According to the Prime 
Minister that area is a disputed area, 
and according to them it may not be 
a disputed area. But they have en
tered into a particular area. Even if, 
according to the Prime Minister, it is 
a disputed area. they have crossed 
tha t area and started firing. I would 
like to know whether they have been 
asked to withdraw from that area 
before the talks start? 

MIr. Speaker: 'I1Iurt is what ;be has 
stated. He has said that talks we will 
undertake even if that is not done 
and that in any case we will enter 
into talks. 

Sbri H. N. Makerjee (Calcutta Cen
tral): Sir. a ceaSe fire always takes 
place in accordance with return to 
status quo. If the status quo has been 
disturbed. as he alleges, how does the 
cease fire come to be in the picture? 

8hri Jawaharlal Nehra: Cease fire 
is a cease fire, it may be something 
more. It may be no more. As far as 
we know we have not received detail
ed reports about the cease fire. As a 
result of the talks between two sector 
commanders they decided to stop 
firing. Our man suggested that a 
temporary boundary should be fixed. 
To that the other commander did not 
agree except to refer it to his higher 
authorities. and the proposal wa3 that 
on the 4th October. or a day <:-1' ~wo 
alter that, the GOC level meeting 
shou'd take place to consider that. 
That has been referred to the higher 
authorities. 
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Shri Daji (Indore): The Prime Mi-
nister said that the proposal with re
gard to having a temporary boundary 
was given by us. Do we understand, 
therefore, that in this disputed ter
ritory up till now there was ne tem
porary boundary agreement; it so, 
may I know how deep they have in
truded? 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The whole 
area consists of about five villages. It 
is not a big area. As I have said here 
previously, there is discordance bet
ween the map prepared by the Rad
cliffe Commission and the details 
they have given of the area. In the 
map prepared there is a straight line 
which is rather favourable to Pakis
tan. In the deta;led report it is 
favourable to India. There is argu
ment about that. We think that the 
<letailed description is more important 
than the straight line on the map. 
Anyhow, there is this argument and, 
in this, I believe, a village or two or 
some parts Of a village or two were 
occupied by Pakistan and bunkers 
were made there. The bunker, are 
still there presumably. 

lilT ~<'f ~ ( ;t'1T'{T) : If<rr 

'If ;;rr.r' ~ ~ flf; ~ m q;m 
~ ~ ~ ~ if; ;m:ur f<!;m 

~ Pm ~ om <Wt if; ;m:ur ? 
~. ~ om <Wt ~ ~r ~, 
crt ~ ~ 'H~ ~mWm'tlJ<!; 
~ ~ ~ ~[~? 

~if~~: 'If~ 
~ m'1 ~~, ~ ~ ~ ~ I 

~cfT~~~.m:'lfllT'!lfT 
lfi'mT~flf;~~~~~ 
if;~~~&ftl~ 
~~if;l1T'fT~~m'1~ 
~T.m~~~~1 
~~B-cfR'~~ 
~, ~ it ~ ~ m lTlIT ~, .m: 
1!l'l"IR~.mmlTllT~l~ 
~m~if@~,~~ 

~mif@~;;ror~flf; <Ii!: 
;;rr 'fi<: if; Of ~ I 
Shrimati Renu Chakravartty (Har

reckpore): I want to know whether
the 'calling attention' notice On the 
question about b~mbers has been ad
mitted. If it has been then I win 
not ask a question now. 

Mr. Speaker: No. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Then 
want to ask whether the han. Prime 

Minister has seen the report in the 
'Hindustan Standard' that the jet. 
bomber squadron with radar equip
ment has been removed to the eastern 
[ront, that is, on the East Pakistan 
frontier, whether there is any infor
mation about that and whether Gov
ernment is seized of the matter. 

The Minister of Defence (Shri Y. B. 
Chavan): We have got the general 
information that a bomber squadron 
has been removed to East Pakistan. 
More than that we have no other 
information. 

Shrimati Reau Chakravartty: Have 
we taken any steps? That is the 
point. 

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the 
fact that Pakistan has occupied forci
bly a portion of Indian territory, as 
admitted by the han. Prime Minister. 
in violation of the Radcliffe A ward 
which lays down specifically that 
·whenever there is a discrepancy bet
ween the alignment on the map and 
the written word in the Award, it is 
the written word that shall prevail 
and the written word is in our favour 
-the hon. Prime Minister said that 
it is a disputed area; it is absolutelY 
wrong and on top O! that.. . . 

Mr. Speaker: Now he is enun.;atin/r 
a long, what shall I say. 

Shri Hem Barua: I will ask the 
question. 

Mr. Speaker: He might ask the 
question now. 
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8hri Hem aarua: On the top of it 
... traupired that Pakistan has sta
tioned B-47 jet bombers complEo(e 
with radar units against our frontier, 
as admitted by the han. Defence Mi
rackpore): I want to know whether 
Government can assure us (a) that 
they have taken adequate steps (0 

counter the Pakistani air threat; and 
(b) that they are prepared t~ push 
out the Pakistani troops who have 
forcibly and illegally occupied our 
territory? 

Some Hon. Members: What about 
(c)? 

Shl'j Jawaharla! Nehru: As usual I 
am rather lost in the han. Member's 
question. (Interruption). It is 
almost like some of the UN resolu
tions. .. (Interruption). 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Kamath. 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hoshan
gabad): He is replying to his question 

Shri Jawaharla! Nehru: He started 
with "in view of the fact" and carried 
on to some other paragraphs. That 
'in view of the fact' is not wholly cor
rect, that is. the Radcliffe Award lcft 
it to be determined, subject to their 
general directions, by the surveyors. 

Shri Hem Barua: No; I can quote 
from the Radcliffe Award to prove 
how wrong the han. Prime Minister 
is. 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Hem Barua would 
resume his seat and listen to the 
answer. He has asked the question 
and if he is not satisfied with the 
answer, he can subsequently bring it 
to my notice that the answer was nut 
correct. 

.shri Hem Barua: But at the same 
time we cannot allow the han. "Prime 
Minister to throw dust into our "yeS .. 
(Interruption . . .. ) 

Sllri Ralllullatll SiBIIl (Vannasi): 
It is hiChly objectionable. 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: if the han. 
Member, Shri Barua, can answer lus. 
own quesjon, perhaps it is not neces .. 
sary for me t~ take the troub;e to 
answer it. 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Ple .. se do 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I really do 
not understand. Here is a very long 
dispute about a certain area. The 
dispute may be completely miscon
ceived, but we have acknowledged it 
to be a dispute. We have repeatedly 
asked for talks on it and all that. 

Shri Hem Barna: That is the mis
take that we have made. 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: It·ha.s been 
decided that it should be demarcated 
and in -the course of :lemarcation it.;eU 
possibly the dispute about this small 
area would be solved. 

Shr; Hem Barua: Which they have 
occupied forcibly. 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Durmg 
the last three year. how many such 
cease-fire agreements have been con
cluded on V18rious points of conflict on 
the Indo-Pakistan b~rder in the ea.t, 
how often have they been violated by 
Pakistan, and is Government sure that 
Pakistan will not violate this cease
tire agreement too in the near future, 
and is Government prepared for it? 

Mr. Speaker: Can anybody be sure 
of anything to be done by another? 

Shri Hari Vishllu Kamath: How 
many times it has been agreed to and 
how many times it has been violated. 
Every ti";'e it has been violated? 

Shr; Jawaharla! Nehru: How can I 
answer this question as to how many 
times in the last few years it has been 
violated? 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Have 
they respected any agreement on 
cease-fire? I do not think that Pakis
tan has respected any cease-fire 
agreement. 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not 
accept that. There are many other 
.greem·ents which have been agreed 
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[Shri Jawaharlal Nehru] 

upon and which have been acted upon; 
some have not been .... 

Shri Han Vishnu Kamath: Acted 
upon by "3, not by them. 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: By tnem 
also. 

Shri Hem Barua: Before the ink is 
dry on the agreement, they violate it. 

Shri Jawabarlal Nebnl: I am to 
speak with some responsibility. To 
say that they have always broken 
every agreement made is completely 
wrong. 

Shri Bade (Khargone): They are 
going on encroaching on our land and 

. 'we are tolerating it. 

Some Rou. Members rose-
Mr. Speaker: I am calling :>nly the 

,signatories and not the others. 

Now, Shri T. T. Krishnamachari. 

'>l7 .-rqr (f~) ';f0li!ff 

~R>:r, 1f7.r ~ ~ ~'~w.:r 
~. 

lIfO'.l9 I1E!:Rlf: ~;ft;;r ~ 

~ it ~ lfV"f ~~? 

'>l"i lfTI'i,ft : ita ~ ~ w.:r 
~ ~ .. 

~ ~ : ~ otm"lT ~ 
w.:r ~ ~ <w,j 1{ rcft ~1 ~ 
~ ~ f'l\" R;~ ~if~'lc-r~ ~ ~ 
i:f ~ ~ ~'~';w: i:f~f? 

a"; dto ... 

11ft 1fTI'1;1-: ~ ~, m'f 

~lRTomfWf~·· . 
~9 I1E!:R~ ~ 'l\"if..-rr 

~~~~f.mrCf~ 
>r@' ~, ~ ~~if@' gm~ 
~~,.".~m>r@'~ 

fialtln~tmlf,t~ 
,~~ ~ a ;it azr<fro ~ 1m' 

6"R!T ~? Now, Shri T, T, 

Krishnamachari. 

Shrimati R8Ilu Cbakravartty: Is he 
making the statement in reply to the 
calling-atten t ion-no:ice? 

Mr. Speaker: Yes. 

Shri Buta Sin&'h (Moga): I want to 
make one submission .... 

Mr. Speaker: There is nothing on 
which he can make his submission 
now. 

Shri Buta Siu&,h: I want to put one 
question t:> the Prime Minister. 

Mr. Speaker: The han. Member may 
resume his seat. He cannot put his 
question like tha t. 

Shrl Buta Sin&'h: I want to make a 
brief submis>ion. 

Mr. Speaker: Not in this manner. 

Shrl Bnta Slu&,h: I only wanted to 
know one thing from the Prime 
Minister. 

Mr. Speaker: I am not allowing him. 
He may kindly sit down. 

Shrl Buta Singh: L want to kllow 
from the Prime Minister .... 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order, he is 
obstructing the proceedings of the 
House. He should sit down now. 

'>IT ~~ : ifu ~ azr<fro ~ 

lI1if t .. 
~ 11~~:~~m~ 

~ ~ ~ mlf,t ~ ~ if) ~ 
~ lI1if ~. ~ ~'RIT t ? 

'>IT 1fTI'1~: ~ ~R>:r . 

,"t~~ ~ : llit ~ m 
~~f.F~Cf'I\" ~~~ 
~ mlf,t if ~ o;r Cf'I\" azr<fro ~ 

~~'30~tlm~ 
~;m,-;r{f~~t? 
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lilT ~: ~ t om: it "4 
mr 'R: 'W. 

~G'1' it; ~-it ~i fml1 it 'l'ii ~ 
iff ~,o.rr 'I'T w.f ~>;f\f it ~ .p, 
"\gil' ~ ~T r 7 

"'1.... iiTt:f,:~;ff o;;qil' 'f:1lf it<l>'T 

~ t <ITt if 'li'fT %,r Rl!T 1PlT 
fit; ~ 'fQT <RT. . 

lIf(lfef 1f~ro.: II ~ mr 
~~1TTiR~<ITtit~ 
or..". ..... ~ 

• .n~~T : cq'~ ~, itu 
'f:1lf f, ~ In<:rR. 

,"~:~~'li'fT ~ ron- ~ 
'lit Wlr.fi: ~ ~ i'.ii:r ott 

<mf ~, 'If ~ ~'1T ,"4 ~ 
~'fI1 ott ~ ~ ~i\' ~ 
~~ 'fT ~ ~ lni\' ~ f.!; 4i1' tJ:~ 'f:1lf 

f;<fiT lffilT'f ro.r >1T ~~ l!:~ ~ 

m if ~p; ifi'fT1IT ~ 1PlT. . • 

~~~:~~i'.i 
~ , ~~1W ~'ll(l m , 

Ill) ..".:f,: ~ l!:~ ~~<'lT ~ 

f.!; ~ ~~~ ~T <ft ~ \m' ~ 
~? .' 

~ ~:~~;;n'1 

Ill) .-T'T''- ~ ~ lITt i\' , 
(Inten-uptiOft'. ) 

11.45 hI'S. 

STATEMENT RE: 
GOLD CONTROL Al"D THE COM

PULSORY DEPOSIT SCHEMES 

The M:nister of Finane.e (Shri T. T. 
Krishnamachari): I had indicate~ In 

reply to questions In this House that 
I would- make a statemen t before t:oe 
House rose on gold control and ti",') 
compulsory deposit schemes. 

2. My cistinguished predecessor had 
on more than one occasion outlined 
in this Hous.e the basic objectives 0; 
Government's gnld policy. While 
there can be no denying the iInpor
tant role that gold continues to piay 
in the social outlook and habits of 
people, we cannot minimise its effect; 
in the form of a drain on our resour
ce' in foreign exchange and oth·'rwis~. 
The basic features of the gold policy 
in'tiatod by my distinguished prede
cessor were aimed at a curtailment of 
the facilities to market gold, parti
CUlarly in its primary forms, so that 
the smuggler who got past the Cus
:oms point did not feel free to dispose 
of the gold openly and without chal
lenge, and secondly at reducing the 
demand for gold by stopping the pro
duction of gold ornaments of a higher 
purity than 14 carat. G~vernment feel 
that both these objectives are basical
ly sound and justified by considera
tions of national interests. There can 
be no going back on them. Never
theless. the many problems wh;ch 
have been thrown up in the adminis
tration of the gold control in its pre
sent form had to be reviewed. We 
had aJs~ to consider whether and to 
what extent changes were necessary. 
even if thev be of a transitional char
acter. to alleviate hardship to the class 
of people. who havp been working on 
gold as a means of livelihood, having 
at the same time due regard to the 
sentime'!1lts of the people, who as I 
have said before. have a great deal 
of atta~hment to gold and gold orna
ments. 

3. On tt ~ problem of those workir.g 
on gold we have to consider firstly the 
self-employed goldsmiths and secondly 


